
 
IMPEL Project 2019 - BAT intensive rearing of poultry or pigs 
Meeting between IGAMAOT AND REDIA – 13 March, 2019 

 
 
1. Project Team:  

 
From Spain/REDIA:  
José Francisco Alonso Picón (jose.francisco.alonso.picon@xunta.gal)  
Katia Juárez Carreño (kjuarez@mapama.es) 
Manuel Salgado (manuel.salgado@xunta.gal), from 1st June  
 
From Portugal/IGAMAOT:  
António Quintas (aquintas@igamaot.gov.pt) e António Leitão (aleitao@igamaot.gov.pt); Paula 
Matias (pmatias@igamaot.gov.pt); Marco Candeias (mcandeias@igamaot.gov.pt) 

Support IGAMAOT: Paula Carreira (pcarreira@igamaot.gov.pt), David Grossi 
(dgrossi@igamaot.gov.pt); Ana Garcia (agarcia@igamaot.gov.pt)  
 
From Germany:  
Wulf Boeckenhaupt: wulf.boeckenhaupt@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de  
 
From Romania:  
Ionel Preda: ionel.preda@yahoo.com  
 
 
2. Questionnaire:  

 
The following schedule and work was approved:  

 On 15 March: IGAMAOT will send a first template of the questionnaire, only with 
general terms, adapted from the Questionnaire on Cement BAT, to all the project team.  

 On 15 April: deadline to send contributions to que questionnaire, in track changes;   
 On 22 April: circulation of a condensed version of the questionnaire between the 

project team;  
 On 30 April, approved version to be sent to Secretariat to be inserted in surveymonkey 

by IMPEL Secretariat;  
 On 6 May, send the link to surveymonkey to all countries through IED basecamp (1 

month to deliver a response); 
 During May – define schedule and division of work on results from questionnaire and 

Joint inspections and preparation of workshop;  
 
 
3. Joint Inspections:  

 The Joint inspections will take place during the week between the 24th and 28th of June, 
in Portugal and Galicia. A Team of 4 Inspectors from other countries other than 
Portugal and Spain is expected;  

 Until the 15th of April IGAMAOT will present a first inspection programme to REDIA;  

 



4. Workshop:  

 Until 15th April dates for the workshop, back to back with IED project, and hosted in 
Santiago de Compostela, by Spain/REDIA, in September or October will defined by 
REDIA;  

 

5. Coordenation with Horst:  

Horst already informed that: 

 1st IED meeting will be in Cologne, Germany, between 13th and 17th of May,  

 2nd meeting will be in Poland, at the end of June;  

 Horst invited Spain to be the host of the workshop, and REDIA  kindly accepted to do it 
in Santiago de Compostela.  

 

6: Proposals 

 To follow the previous schedule and tasks and to inform Horst and Wulf of the content 
of this document.  

 To ask Horst for the available budget for the joint inspections and for the workshop in 
September/October.  

 
 


